

CASE NO. 11-16470

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE OF
INDIANS and UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

NEVADA STATE ENGINEER, et al.,

Defendants - Appellants.

Nos. 11-16470
11-16475
11-16482

D.C. No. 3:73-cv-00201-LDG
District of Nevada, Reno

**RESPONDENT-APPELLANT, NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF
WILDLIFE'S OPENING BRIEF**

Submitted by:

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Nevada Attorney General
NHU Q. NGUYEN
Senior Deputy Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89706
Telephone: (775) 684-1232
Facsimile: (775) 684-1103
*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant
Nevada Department of Wildlife*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Nature of the Case2

 B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS4

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

VI. Argument8

 A. Standard of Review8

 B. Application of Water to Wetlands is Irrigation 13

 1. The Alpine Court’s Rational of a Reduced Consumption
 Use Water Deliver Rate does Not Apply Where the Use
 if Irrigation 18

 C. Water for Wetlands and Wildlife is a Beneficial Use..... 20

 D. The State Engineer’s Definition of Irrigation and His Rulings
 are Consistent with the View of the Alpine Court and Other
 Jurisdictions 22

 1. The Alpine Court Viewed the Application of Water to
 Wetlands on Irrigation..... 24

VII. CONCLUSION..... 26

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alpine I, 697 F.2d at 8639

Alpine III, 983 F.2d at 1494 9, 17

California v. United States, 438 U.S. 645, 98 S. Ct. 2985 (1978).....8

California v. United States, 438 U.S. 645, 98 S. Ct. 2985 (1978),..... 11

City and County of Denver v. Brown, 56 Colo. 216, 231, 138 P. 44, 49-50 (1914).
..... 21

In Re: Water Right Claim No. 1927-2, 524 N.W.2d 855, 858 (S.D. 1994)..... 21

Jones v. Rosner, 102 Nev. 215, 217, 719 P.2d 805, 806 (1986); 13

Koirala v. Thai Airways Intern, Ltd., 126 F.3d 1205, 1210 (9th Cir. 1997) 10

Morris, 107 Nev. at 701, 819 P.2d at 205..... 13

Morrow v. Farmers’ Irr. District, 220 N.W. 680, 682 (Neb. 1928)..... 22

Port of Seattle, Wash. v. F.E.R.C., 499 F.3d 1016, 1026 (9th Cir. 2007) 11, 18

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Washoe County, 112 Nev. 743, 747, 918 P.2d 697,
700 (1996)..... 13

Revert v. Ray, 95 Nev. 782, 786, 603 P.2d 262, 264 (1979) 12

State Engineer v. Curtis Park, 101 Nev. 30, 32, 692 P.2d 495, 497 (1985)...10, 17

State Employment Security Dept. v. Hilton Hotels Corp., 102 Nev. 606, 608, 729
P.2d 497, 498 (1986). 12

State Engineer v. Morris, 107 Nev. 699, 701, 819 P.2d 203, 205 (1991) 12

State v. State Engineer, 104 Nev. 709, 713, 766 P.2d 263, 266 (1988) 13

State v. State Engineer, 104 Nev. at 713, 766 P.2d at 266 (1988). 13

Tolbert v. Page, 182 F.3d 677, 681 (9th Cir. 1999) 10

Town of Eureka v. State Engineer, 108 Nev. 163, 165, 826 P.2d 948, 949 (1992) 12

Town of Eureka v. State Engineer, 108 Nev. 163, 826 P.2d 948 (1992)..... 13

U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 697 F.2d 851, 858 (9th Cir. 1983) 11

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 503 F. Supp. 877, 879 (D. Nev. 1980)..... 1

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 503 F. Supp. 877, 888 (D. Nev. 1980)..... 19

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 503 F. Supp. 877, 893 (D. Nev. 1980)..... 9

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 697 F.2d 851, 858 (9th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 863 (1983) (Alpine I) 8

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 878 F.2d 1217, 1219 n. 2 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 1

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 878 F.2d 1217, 1223 (9th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 817 (1990) (Alpine II)..... 9

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 919 F. Supp. 1470, 1474 (D. Nev. 1996)..... 12

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 983 F.2d 1487, 1493 (9th Cir. 1993) (Alpine III)..... 9

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., Case No. D-183-LDG and 28 U.S.C. § 1345 1

United States v. McConney, 728 F.2d 1195, 1202 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 10

Statutes

Nev. R. Stat. 533.370(5)9
NEV. R. STAT. 533.370(5).9
NRS 533.270 to 533.445 11
NRS 533.450(9) 9, 17

Other Authorities

Administrative Provisions Par. 7 9, 17
Irrigation Principles and Practices 14
